



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Bishop Place Senior Living	Provider Number	2675
Address	815 SE KLEMGARD ST ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Pullman, WA 99163	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/3/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

1 Admin - (ITM) Inspection, Testing, & Maintenance

Any citation that requires inspection, testing, or maintenance (ITM) is required to have the testing completed, paper results delivered, and any deficiencies found during the ITM corrected before the citation is cleared.	On 12/03/2025 an unannounced Fire and Life Safety Code re-inspection was conducted at Bishop Place Senior Living by a representative of the Washington State Patrol, State Fire Marshal's Office to determine compliance with all applicable codes. The following deficiencies were cited as a result of this inspections.
--	--

2 Clearance From Ignition Sources

Clearance between ignition sources, such as luminaries, heaters, flame-producing devices and combustible materials, shall be maintained in an approved manner. (IFC 0305.1 2021)	Corrected
---	-----------

3 Ceiling Clearance

Storage shall be maintained 2 feet (610 mm) or more below the ceiling in nonsprinklered areas of buildings or not less than 18 inches (457 mm) below sprinkler head deflectors in sprinklered areas of buildings. Exceptions: 1. The 2-foot (610 mm) ceiling clearance is not required for storage along walls in nonsprinklered areas of buildings. 2. The 18-inch (457 mm) ceiling clearance is not required for storage along walls in areas of buildings equipped with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, 903.3.1.2 or 903.3.1.3. (IFC 315.2.1 2021)	Corrected
---	-----------

4 Equipment Rooms

Combustible material shall not be stored in boiler rooms, mechanical rooms, electrical equipment rooms or in fire command centers as specified in Section 508.1.5. (IFC 315.2.3 2021)	Corrected
--	-----------



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Bishop Place Senior Living	Provider Number	2675
Address	815 SE KLEMGARD ST ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Pullman, WA 99163	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/3/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

5 Open electrical terminations

Open junction boxes and open-wiring splices shall be prohibited. Approved covers shall be provided for all switch and electrical outlet boxes.

(IFC 603.2.2, 2021)

Corrected

6 Illumination

Illumination shall be provided for service equipment areas, motor control centers and electrical panelboards.

(IFC 604.2 2018)

Corrected

7 Relocatable power taps and current taps

Relocatable power taps and current taps. The construction and use of current taps and relocatable power taps shall be in accordance with NFPA 70 and this code.

(IFC 603.5, 2021)

Corrected

8 Owner's Responsibility

The owner shall maintain an inventory of all required fire-resistance-rated construction, construction installed to resist the passage of smoke and the construction included in Sections 703 through 707 and Sections 602.4.1 and 602.4.2 of the International Building Code. Such construction shall be visually inspected by the owner annually and properly repaired, restored or replaced where damaged, altered, breached or penetrated. Records of inspections and repairs shall be maintained. Where concealed, such elements shall not be required to be visually inspected by the owner unless the concealed space is accessible by the removal or movement of a panel, access door, ceiling tile or similar movable entry to the space.

(IFC 701.6 2021)

Corrected



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Bishop Place Senior Living	Provider Number	2675
Address	815 SE KLEMGARD ST ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Pullman, WA 99163	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/3/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

9 Penetrations - Maintaining Protection

Materials and firestop systems used to protect membrane and through penetrations in fire-resistance-rated construction and construction installed to resist the passage of smoke shall be maintained. The materials and firestop systems shall be securely attached to or bonded to the construction being penetrated with no openings visible through or into the cavity of the construction. Where the system design number is known, the system shall be inspected to the listing criteria and manufacturer's installation instructions. (IFC 703.1 2021)	Corrected
---	-----------

10 Inspection and Maintenance

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80. Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked, obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified. (IFC 705.2 2021)	The following doors were held open with devices not attached to fire alarm: 1) Employee lounge door held open with door wedge. Corrected during re-inspection.
--	--

11 Door Operation

Swinging fire doors shall close from the full-open position and latch automatically. (IFC 705.2.4 2021)	Corrected
--	-----------

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Bishop Place Senior Living	Provider Number	2675
Address	815 SE KLEMGARD ST ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Pullman, WA 99163	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/3/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

12 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

Fire protection and life safety systems shall be maintained in an operative condition at all times, and shall be replaced or repaired where defective. Nonrequired fire protection and life safety systems and equipment shall be inspected, tested and maintained or removed in accordance with Section 901.8. (IFC 901.6 2021)	The following violation was observed: The main dining area near fireplace, multiple escutcheon rings were missing around sprinkler heads. Facility states contractor has parts on order.
---	--

13 Standards.

Sprinkler systems shall be designed and installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, 903.3.1.2 or 903.3.1.3 and other chapters of this code, as applicable. (IFC 903.3.1)	The following violation was observed: The sprinkler riser for assisted living did not have a calculation plate visible or accessible.
--	--

14 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901. (IFC 903.5 2021)	Corrected
--	-----------

15 Extinguishing System Service

Automatic fire-extinguishing systems shall be serviced not less frequently than every six months and after activation of the system. Inspection shall be by qualified individuals, and a certificate of inspection shall be forwarded to the fire code official upon completion. (IFC 904.13.5.2 2021)	Corrected
---	-----------

16 Wet-Chemical Systems

Wet-chemical extinguishing systems shall be installed, maintained, periodically inspected and tested in accordance with NFPA 17A and their listing. Records of inspection and testing shall be maintained. (IFC 904.5 2021)	Corrected
--	-----------



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Bishop Place Senior Living
Address 815 SE KLEMGARD ST ,
City, State, Zip Pullman, WA 99163

Provider Number 2675
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 12/3/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

17 Portable Fire Extinguishers - General Requirements

Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10.

Exceptions:

1. The distance of travel to reach an extinguisher shall not apply. The travel distance to reach an extinguisher shall not apply to the spectator seating portions of Group A-5 occupancies.

2. Thirty-day inspections shall not be required and maintenance shall be allowed to be once every three years for dry-chemical or halogenated agent portable fire extinguishers that are supervised by a listed and approved electronic monitoring device, provided that all of the following conditions are met:

2.1. Electronic monitoring shall confirm that extinguishers are properly positioned, properly charged and unobstructed.

2.2. Loss of power or circuit continuity to the electronic monitoring device shall initiate a trouble signal.

2.3. The extinguishers shall be installed inside of a building or cabinet in a noncorrosive environment.

2.4. Electronic monitoring devices and supervisory circuits shall be tested every 3 years when extinguisher maintenance is performed.

2.5. A written log of required hydrostatic test dates for extinguishers shall be maintained by the owner to verify that hydrostatic tests are conducted at the frequency required by NFPA 10.

3. In Group I-3, portable fire extinguishers shall be permitted to be located at staff locations.

(IFC 906.2 2021)

Corrected

18 Unobstructed and Unobscured

Portable fire extinguishers shall not be obstructed or obscured from view. In rooms or areas in which visual obstruction cannot be completely avoided, means shall be provided to indicate the locations of extinguishers.

(IFC 906.6 2021)

Corrected



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Bishop Place Senior Living	Provider Number	2675
Address	815 SE KLEMGARD ST ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Pullman, WA 99163	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/3/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

19 Hangers and Brackets

Hand-held portable fire extinguishers, not housed in cabinets, shall be installed on the hangers or brackets supplied. Hangers or brackets shall be securely anchored to the mounting surface in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions. (IFC 906.7 2021)	Corrected
--	-----------

20 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

The maintenance and testing schedules and procedures for fire alarm and fire detection systems shall be in accordance with Sections 907.8.1 through 907.8.5 and NFPA 72. Records of inspection, testing and maintenance shall be maintained. (IFC 907.8 2021)	Corrected
--	-----------

21 Smoke Detector Sensitivity

Smoke detector sensitivity shall be checked within one year after installation and every alternate year thereafter. After the second calibration test, where sensitivity tests indicate that the detector has remained within its listed and marked sensitivity range (or 4-percent obscuration light grey smoke, if not marked), the length of time between calibration tests shall be permitted to be extended to a maximum of 5 years. Where the frequency is extended, records of detector-caused nuisance alarms and subsequent trends of these alarms shall be maintained. In zones or areas where nuisance alarms show any increase over the previous year, calibration tests shall be performed. (IFC 907.8.3 2021)	Corrected
--	-----------

22 Maintenance

Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detection systems shall be maintained in accordance with NFPA 72. Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detectors that become inoperable or begin producing end-of-life signals shall be replaced. (IFC 915.6 2021 WAC)	Corrected
--	-----------

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Bishop Place Senior Living	Provider Number	2675
Address	815 SE KLEMGARD ST ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Pullman, WA 99163	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/3/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

23 Delayed Egress Locking System

The delayed egress locking system shall be installed and operated in accordance with all of the following:

1. The delay electronics of the delayed egress locking system shall deactivate upon actuation of the automatic sprinkler system or automatic fire detection system, allowing immediate, free egress.
2. The delay electronics of the delayed egress locking system shall deactivate upon loss of power controlling the lock or lock mechanism, allowing immediate free egress.
3. The delayed egress locking system shall have the capability of being deactivated at the fire command center and other approved locations.
4. An attempt to egress shall initiate an irreversible process that shall allow such egress in not more than 15 seconds when a physical effort to exit is applied to the egress side door hardware for not more than 3 seconds. Initiation of the irreversible process shall activate an audible signal in the vicinity of the door.
Once the delay electronics have been deactivated, rearming the delay electronics shall be by manual means only.
Exception: Where approved , a delay of not more than 30 seconds is permitted on a delayed egress door.
5. The egress path from any point shall not pass through more than one delayed egress locking system.
Exceptions:
 1. In Group I-1, Condition 2, Group I-2 or I-3 occupancies, the egress path from any point in the building shall pass through not more than two delayed egress locking systems provided that the combined delay does not exceed 30 seconds.
 2. In Group I-1, Condition 1 or Group I-4 occupancies, the egress path from any point in the building shall pass through not more than two delayed egress locking systems provided that the combined delay does not exceed 30 seconds and the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
6. A sign shall be provided on the door and shall be located

The following violation was observed:

The emergency exit patio gate for memory care would not release after 15 seconds. Appears there is no delayed egress installed

Facility states no date scheduled for work.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Bishop Place Senior Living	Provider Number	2675
Address	815 SE KLEMGARD ST ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Pullman, WA 99163	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/3/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
above and within 12 inches (305 mm) of the door exit hardware: Exception: Where approved , in Group I occupancies, the installation of a sign is not required where care recipients who, because of clinical needs, require restraint or containment as part of the function of the treatment area. 6.1. For doors that swing in the direction of egress, the sign shall read: "PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 [30] SECONDS." 6.2. For doors that swing in the opposite direction of egress, the sign shall read: "PULL UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 [30] SECONDS." 6.3. The sign shall comply with the visual character requirements in ICC A117.1. 7. Emergency lighting shall be provided on the egress side of the door. 8. The delayed egress locking system units shall be listed in accordance with UL 294. (IFC 1010.2.13.1 2021)	

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Bishop Place Senior Living	Provider Number	2675
Address	815 SE KLEMGARD ST ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Pullman, WA 99163	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/3/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

24 Exit Signs - Where Required

Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an approved exit sign readily visible from any direction of egress travel. The path of egress travel to exits and within exits shall be marked by readily visible exit signs to clearly indicate the direction of egress travel in cases where the exit or the path of egress travel is not immediately visible to the occupants. Intervening means of egress doors within exits shall be marked by exit signs. Exit sign placement shall be such that any point in an exit access corridor or exit passageway is within 100 feet (30 480 mm) or the listed viewing distance of the sign, whichever is less, from the nearest visible exit sign. Exceptions: 1. Exit signs are not required in rooms or areas that require only one exit or exit access. 2. Main exterior exit doors or gates that are obviously and clearly identifiable as exits need not have exit signs where approved by the fire code official. 3. Exit signs are not required in occupancies in Group U and individual sleeping units or dwelling units in Group R-1, R-2 or R-3. 4. Exit signs are not required in dayrooms, sleeping rooms or dormitories in occupancies in Group I-3. 5. In occupancies in Groups A-4 and A-5, exit signs are not required on the seating side of vomitories or openings into seating areas where exit signs are provided in the concourse that are readily apparent from the vomitories. Egress lighting is provided to identify each vomitory or opening within the seating area in an emergency. (IFC 1013.1 2021)	Corrected
---	------------------

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Bishop Place Senior Living
Address 815 SE KLEMGARD ST ,
City, State, Zip Pullman, WA 99163

Provider Number 2675
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 12/3/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

25 Power Source

Exit signs shall be illuminated at all times. To ensure continued illumination for a duration of not less than 90 minutes in case of primary power loss, the sign illumination means shall be connected to an emergency power system provided from storage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency power system shall be in accordance with Section 603. Group I-2, Condition 2 exit sign illumination shall not be provided by unit equipment batteries only.

Exception: Approved exit sign illumination types that provide continuous illumination independent of external power sources for a duration of not less than 90 minutes, in case of primary power loss, are not required to be connected to an emergency electrical system.

(IFC 1013.6.3 2021)

Corrected

26 Reliability

Required exit accesses, exits and exit discharges shall be continuously maintained free from obstructions or impediments to full instant use in the case of fire or other emergency when the building area served by the means of egress is occupied. An exit or exit passageway shall not be used for any purpose that interferes with a means of egress.

(IFC 1032.2 2021)

Corrected



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Bishop Place Senior Living	Provider Number	2675
Address	815 SE KLEMGARD ST ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Pullman, WA 99163	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 12/3/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

27 Circuit identification and Accessibility

10.6.5.2 Circuit Identification and Accessibility. 10.6.5.2.1 The location of the branch circuit disconnecting means shall be permanently identified at the control unit. 10.6.5.2.2 System circuit disconnecting means shall be permanently identified as to its purpose in accordance with the following: (1) "FIRE ALARM" for fire alarm systems (2) "EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS" for emergency communications systems (3) "FIRE ALARM/ECS" for combination fire alarm and emergency communications systems 10.6.5.2.3 For fire alarm and/or signaling systems, the circuit disconnecting means shall have a red marking. 10.6.5.2.4 The red marking shall not damage the overcurrent protective devices or obscure the manufacturer's markings. 10.6.5.2.5 The circuit disconnecting means shall be accessible only to authorized personnel. 10.6.5.3 Mechanical Protection. The branch circuit(s) and connections shall be protected against physical damage. 10.6.5.4 Circuit Breaker Lock. Where a circuit breaker is the disconnecting means, a listed breaker locking device shall be installed. 10.6.5.5 Overcurrent Protection. An overcurrent protective device of suitable current-carrying capacity that is capable of interrupting the maximum short-circuit current to which it can be subject shall be provided in each ungrounded conductor. (NFPA 72 10.6.5.2)	The following violation was observed The assisted living FACP breaker did not have a lock
--	---

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Bishop Place Senior Living
Address 815 SE KLEMGARD ST ,
City, State, Zip Pullman, WA 99163

Provider Number 2675
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 12/3/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 1/2/2026

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Launie Brown
Signature

Launie Brown Executive Director
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Alan Harlan
2803 156TH AVE SE
Bellevue WA 98007
(425) 495-7121

[Signature]
Signature